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Steven Pollard argues that his charges against Corinne Franks satisfied the 

requirements of Article 31, §3, of the International Constitution. 
 

FACTS 
 

Steven Pollard works at the MotorCity Casino (MCC) in a bargaining unit 
represented by UAW Local Union 7777.  At some point prior to December 20, 2007, 
Pollard submitted charges against member Corinne Franks pursuant to Article 31 of the 
International Constitution.  According to the minutes of a Local Executive Board meeting 
dated June 13, 2008, the acting Recording Secretary Tanya Normans read Pollard’s 
charges to the membership at a meeting on December 20, 2007.  Normans was 
informed that charges must be presented to the Local Executive Board.  The 
membership took no action on the charges in December.1  On April 29, 2008, Pollard 
complained to the International President’s office about the Local Executive Board’s 
failure to act on his charges against Franks.2  The minutes of the Local 7777 Executive 
                                                 
1 Record, p. 9. 
2 Record, p. 7. 
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Board meeting for June 13, 2008, report that the Board received Pollard’s charges from 
Recording Secretary Alicia Royster with a note dated December 20, 2007.3 

 
Corinne Franks was a member of the UAW Negotiating Team in 2007.  Pollard 

filed his charges against Franks in response to a leaflet she distributed at the MotorCity 
Casino titled, “Exactly What Did Your Negotiation Team Get You?”  Franks apparently 
distributed this leaflet on October 20, 2007, although Pollard’s charge initially indicates 
that the event occurred on or about November 20, 2007.  In the same charge, however, 
Pollard refers to Franks’ unauthorized visit to the MotorCity Casino on October 20, 
2007.4  November 20, 2007 appears to be the date that Pollard submitted his charges to 
the Local Recording Secretary.5 

 
Pollard sets forth nine separate charges.  Franks’ leaflet is signed, “Corinne 

Franks, a Dealer, UAW Negotiation Team Member.”6 Pollard’s first charge asserts that 
Franks engaged in unethical conduct when she implied that she was speaking on behalf 
of the Negotiating Team.7  Pollard’s other charges address the following paragraph of 
Franks’ leaflet: 

 
“Dealers, we should come down on the dealers who are grumpy, rude, 
and pokey.  They affect our toke rate.  How about the dealers who use 
their FMLA to go home early?  Instead of MCC using the extras to tap off 
dealers to go home early, MCC has to keep the extras around to 
accommodate FMLA abusers.  Dealers, if we can clean up our own act, 
we can increase our wage by increasing toke distribution.  We are the only 
classification whose toke rate is affected by other members’ behavior.”8 

Pollard’s second charge asserts that Franks engaged in conduct unbecoming a Union 
member when she published this statement because she knew or should have known 
that it would tend to inflame and divide the membership.  The second charge states: 
 

“1. That the respondent knew or should have known that her 
inflammatory statements were likely to cause controversy and tend to 
divide the membership at a critical time approaching contract ratification 
vote. 

2. That the nature of respondent’s document was distributed to 
members of the Local and to management and tends to put a negative 

                                                 
3 Record, p. 9. 
4 Record, p. 1. 
5 Record, p. 7. 
6 Record, p. 5. 
7 Record, p. 1. 
8 Record, p. 5. 
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light on the membership of the Local to paraphrase the respondent, the 
majority of us are grumpy, rude, and pokey, FMLA abusers who should 
not ask management for a fair and equitable wage; we should make our 
money via increased toke rate. 

WHEREFORE, complainant demands the respondent’s expulsion from the 
Union.”9 

In his remaining charges, Pollard asserts that Franks’ statement violated the 
UAW Constitution and various federal statutes.  The third charge argues that the 
statement violated Franks’ oath of office as a Union steward.  The charge states: 

 
“The respondent swore an oath pursuant to Article 39 of the UAW 
Constitution to perform the duties of her office.  Nowhere in that job 
description can I find where it is the respondent’s right to discriminate 
against dues paying members in good standing who are part of a class 
protected by state and federal law, or perhaps I missed the section of the 
respondent’s oath of office which allows the respondent to promote 
management’s arguments while a contract ratification vote is pending.”10 

Charge four similarly asserts that Franks’ statement was a breach of her duty as a 
contract negotiator.11  The fifth charge claims that Franks’ statement violated the civil 
rights of persons entitled to protection under  the laws of the State of Michigan.  The 
charge states: 
 

“The respondent makes clear in her document her disdain and dislike for 
dealers with FMLA and goes on to encourage other dealers to ‘come 
down on’ this class of individuals which are protected from harassment 
and abuse under state law.”12 

Charge six asserts that Franks’ statement violated the civil rights of individuals entitled 
to protection under the Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA). The charge states: 
 

“Federal [law] strictly forbids an individual, group of individuals, or 
organization from discrimination against persons in this protected [group] 
and yet respondent does not limit herself to her own discriminatory 
writings and actions but goes so far as to encourage others to do likewise.  
Clearly the standard that must be looked at here is what would the likely 
result of an individual or group of members with FMLA filing complaints 
with the State of Michigan and/or the federal government under 

                                                 
9 Record, p. 2. 
10 Record, p. 2. 
11 Record, p. 2. 
12 Record, p. 3. 
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discrimination.  Besides opening herself to potential liability, the 
respondent also opened the Local to liability as she acted under the color 
of Union steward and Contract Negotiation [Team] member.”13 

Charge seven accuses Franks of creating the impression that her remarks were 
authorized by the Detroit Casino Council (DCC).  The charge states: 
 

“The respondent presented her inflammatory document as though it was 
sanctioned by the DCC and the Negotiation Team when in fact the 
respondent was only promoting her own hateful agenda without any 
official sanction.”14 

In his eighth charge, Pollard complains that Franks’ created a hostile work environment 
in the Casino.  The charge states: 
 

“The derogatory nature of the respondent’s document helped to fracture 
relations between departments at a time when healthy discourse would 
have been in the best interest of all parties.  The respondent’s document 
acted as a tool driving a wedge between dealers and other departments 
which may never be fully mended.”15 

Finally, Pollard claimed that Franks’ leaflet was an attempt to interfere with the voting 
rights of members who opposed her point of view in violation of Article 49 of the 
International Constitution.  The charge states: 
 

“The respondent violated Article 49 of the International Constitution when 
she published a document aimed at interfering with members’ vote who 
opposed the respondent’s point of view, to this end the respondent 
engaged in a campaign of deception, intimidation, and ridicule to suppress 
opposition.”16 

At the meeting on June 13, 2008, the Local 7777 Executive Board found that 
Pollard’s charges were improper pursuant to Article 31, §3, of the International 
Constitution.17 Recording Secretary Harriett Smith notified Pollard of the Local Executive 
Board’s action on his charges on June 20, 2008.18 Pollard appealed the Local Executive 
Board’s action to the International Executive Board (IEB) on July 8. 2008.19 
                                                 
13 Record, p. 3. 
14 Record, p. 3. 
15 Record, p. 4. 
16 Record, p. 4. 
17 Record, p. 10. 
18 Record, p. 13. 
19 Record, p. 15. 
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President Gettelfinger’s staff determined that a hearing was unnecessary on 
Pollard’s appeal.  Acting on the President’s behalf, staff prepared a report on the appeal 
to the IEB based on information provided by the appellant and the Local Union. Staff 
held that Pollard’s charges were properly disqualified pursuant to Article 31, §3(c), of 
the International Constitution in that they do not describe a violation of the UAW 
Constitution or conduct unbecoming a Union member.  Staff wrote: 

 
“…The charge deals exclusively with appellant’s objection to a leaflet 
distributed by the accused.  The leaflet is an exercise of free speech which 
is guaranteed by our Constitution.  Appellant does not claim the 
information in the leaflet was false or made with reckless disregard for 
truth.  As such, it is not a violation of the Constitution nor conduct 
unbecoming a member.”20 

The IEB adopted staff’s report as its decision and notified Pollard in a letter dated 
December 2, 2008. Pollard appealed the IEB’s decision to the Public Review Board 
(PRB) on January 7, 2009.  

 
ARGUMENT 

 
A. Steven G. Pollard: 

I filed charges against Corinne Franks on November 20, 2007.  Initially, the Local 
Union took the position that the charges were untimely and I received a letter rejecting 
the charges on that basis in February 2008.  It was established through telephone 
inquiries that the charges were filed within the sixty day time period specified in the 
Constitution.  The Local Executive Board finally ruled on my charges during a meeting 
on June 13, 2008.   The Local Executive Board found my charges improper.  I promptly 
appealed the matter to the IEB and six months later I received a decision of the IEB 
disqualifying my charges on the basis that the charged party was exercising her right to 
free speech.  There is no Constitutional authority which allows the Local Executive 
Board to hold charges without action for seven months, nor is there Constitutional 
authority for the IEB to hold an appeal for six months without deciding it. 

 
Corinne Franks’ leaflet has created a hostile work environment for employees 

with disabilities at the MotorCity Casino in direct violation of Title 7 of the Civil Rights 
Act of 1964.  The employer now feels free to deny members with disabilities reasonable 
accommodations as required by the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.  The 
employer has been emboldened to treat rights granted under the FMLA as 
discretionary.  The IEB found it significant that my charge did not claim that the 
information in Franks’ leaflet was false or made with reckless disregard for truth.  I 
should not need to argue that a bigoted statement or stereotype is untrue as logic and 
common sense do that eloquently.   

                                                 
20 Record, p. 28. 
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Article 26, §5 of the International Constitution requires Local Unions to establish 
a Civil and Human Rights Committee to promote fair employment practices and 
eliminate discrimination.  Had our Local Union established such a committee, it is likely 
that proper action would have been taken to deal with this incident at the Local level.  If 
actively violating the civil rights of other Union members is not grounds for charges of 
conduct unbecoming a Union member then no charges can ever be sustained.  

 
B. International Union, UAW: 

Pollard’s charge was properly rejected pursuant to Article 31, §3(c), because it 
does not allege a violation of the Constitution or conduct unbecoming a member of the 
Union.  Franks’ handbill in no way vilifies employees who properly use family medical 
leave.  The leaflet criticizes FMLA abusers.  Appellant and Franks may have a 
difference of opinion regarding what constitutes abuse of the FMLA, but a difference of 
opinion does not amount to misconduct.  The trial procedures described in Article 31 are 
not designed to resolve differences of opinion.  No reasonable person would conclude 
that Franks’ statement violates or would cause the employer to violate any law.  Her 
statement is an exercise of free speech which is guaranteed by our Constitution.  

 
C. Rebuttal by Steven G. Pollard: 

The IEB’s denial of my appeal is based entirely on its claim that Franks was 
exercising her right to free speech.  There is no absolute right to free speech 
guaranteed by the UAW Constitution.  The right to free speech is always understood to 
be qualified; otherwise there could be no laws against such things as treason, 
incitement to riot, or ethnic intimidation.  In the workplace, restrictions on speech are 
greater than in society at large.  Speech that might be acceptable in a social setting 
such as a bar could be regarded as sexual harassment in the context of a work 
environment. 

 
The United States has adopted a number of statutes, such as the Family and 

Medical Leave Act, to enable employees to enjoy a work environment free from 
discrimination.  Franks’ flier openly calls for discrimination against employees who 
exercise rights protected by the statute.  The International Union’s argument that 
Franks’ comments were only directed against FMLA abusers is without merit.  That is 
the equivalent of saying that a person could justify racial slurs by claiming they were 
only aimed at persons who fit the stereotype.  Franks’ flier violates the Ethical Practices 
Codes prohibition on vilification and discrimination and she should face the 
consequences for having published it. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
The officers of Local Union 7777 seem not to have understood the procedures 

applicable to Article 31 charges when Pollard submitted his charges in November 2007.  
Article 31, §3, of the Constitution requires that  charges should be referred to the Local 
Union’s Executive Board immediately for a determination whether they satisfy the 
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requirements of Article 31, §3(a) through (e) of the Constitution.21  There is to be no 
action on the charges, and the charged party is not even to be notified that charges 
have been filed, until this review has taken place.  It was improper for the Recording 
Secretary to read Pollard’s charges to the membership at the December membership 
meeting.22  Even after the acting Recording Secretary was directed to refer Pollard’s 
charges to the Local Executive Board, she did not do so immediately, apparently 
because there was some question about whether the charges were timely.  It was also 
improper for the Local Union officers to consider the timeliness of Pollard’s charges.  
The Local Union Executive Board is the body assigned the responsibility for determining 
whether charges are timely within the meaning of Article 31, §2, of the Constitution.    
The Local Union in this case did not refer Pollard’s charges to the Executive Board for 
review until June 13, 2008.  This referral was apparently prompted by Pollard’s attempt 
to appeal the Local Union’s inaction on his charges to the IEB.  As a result of the Local 
Union’s errors, the processing of Pollard’s charges was unduly delayed.  There is no 
remedy for that delay at this point, however.  While the delay was unfortunate, it does 
not affect the ultimate resolution of this appeal. 

 
When Pollard’s charges were finally presented to the Local 7777 Executive 

Board, a motion to find the charges improper was adopted.  Although the Local 
Executive Board did not specify which subsection of Article 31, §3, it relied on to 
disqualify Pollard’s charges, we agree with the finding of the IEB that the charges failed 
to satisfy the requirements of Article 31, §3(c), of the Constitution in that they do not 
allege a violation of the Constitution or conduct unbecoming a Union member.  The 
offense alleged by Pollard was the distribution of a leaflet advocating ratification of a 
negotiated contract.  We have consistently held that leaflets distributed in the context of 
political campaigns are protected by the guarantee of free speech set forth in the Ethical 
Practices Codes.23   
                                                 
21 Article 31, §3, provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 

“Prior to the notification to a member that charges have been filed against her/him, the 
Local Union Executive Board or, in the case of an Amalgamated Local Union, the Unit 
Workplace Organization of which s/he is a member, shall review the charges and 
consider them improper if: 

 
(a) The charges do not state the exact naure of the alleged offense as required 
by Section 1 of this Article: 
(b) The charges are untimely under Section 2 of this Article; 
(c) The act complained of does not sustain a charge of a violation of the 
Constitution or conduct unbecoming a member of the Union: 
(d) The charges involve a question which should be decided by the membership 
at a membership meeting and not by the trial procedure. 
(e) In all cases, an otherwise proper charge(s) must be supported by substantial 
direct evidence, as well as the evidence of at least one (1) corroborating witness, 
which, if not rebutted, would establish all elements of the charge(s).” 
 

22 Cain and Dennis v. UAW Local Union 862 Executive Board, 9 PRB 407 (1997), at 411. 
23 Appeal of Ben Petrove, 1 PRB 126 (1960); Turner, et al. v Local Union 57 UAW, 2 PRB 707 (1978); 
Scott v. Local Union 239, UAW, 5 PRB 37 (1985) Dombeck v. Local Union 1645, UAW, (1988)  5 PRB 
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In Dombeck v. Local Union 1645, supra, we held that even comments bordering 
on vilification will not sustain a charge of conduct unbecoming a Union member when 
they occur in the context of a political campaign.  The decision states: 

 
“These charges are improper because they fail to state a claim of conduct 
unbecoming a Union member.  Although appellant concludes that he has 
been vilified by Fijalkowski’s campaign literature, the alleged vilification 
occurred in connection with the conduct of an election campaign.  As the 
International Union correctly points out, we have held repeatedly that the 
sharp attacks to which one may be subjected as a result of his candidacy 
for elective office are to be expected and will not be the basis for 
overturning an election. [Footnote omitted.] It follows that if the right to 
make sharp attacks on one’s political opponent is protected free speech 
under the UAW Constitution, then it is not conduct unbecoming a Union 
member to author campaign literature of this type.”24 

In Turner v. Local Union 57, UAW, supra, we held that the protections which shield 
political speech from suppression cover such discourse even outside the conduct of a 
specific election.25  Attacks occurring in the context of a heated political debate should 
be addressed by rebuttal and clarification rather than charges.  In this manner, issues of 
importance to the membership can receive full exploration in a public forum.  As we 
have frequently observed, members expect exaggeration and even false claims in 
election propaganda, and possess sufficient skepticism to evaluate the merits of claims 
made in leaflets and newsletters advocating particular points of view.26   
 

Pollard’s appeal to this Board does identify a situation where leaflets distributed 
in the context of a political debate could fall outside the protections afforded to political 
discourse.  An attack on a protected group such as, for instance, persons with 
disabilities, could give rise to a charge of conduct unbecoming a Union member.  In his 
appeal to this Board, Pollard argues that Franks’ leaflet does just that.  He interprets the 
leaflet as an attack on employees who need to use the protections of the FMLA.  He 
reads the leaflet as a call to the membership to discriminate against or criticize such 
people.  He charges that Franks’ leaflet has given license to the employer to treat FMLA 
leave as discretionary.  The text of the leaflet does not support Pollard’s interpretation 
however.  In the leaflet, Franks is plainly addressing ways that dealers can increase 
their income under the existing contract, rather than attacking any particular group of 
employees.  Her comment about the FMLA is clearly directed to FMLA abusers. 

 

                                                                                                                                                             
493; Armstrong v. Local Union 952, UAW, 5 PRB 537 (1988); and Moye v. Local Union 110, UAW, 10 
PRB 32, (1997).  
24 5 PRB 493, at 496-497. 
25 2 PRB 707, at 708. 
26 10 PRB 32, at 35-36. 
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Pollard’s interpretation of Franks’ leaflet as an attack on employees entitled to 
protection under the Family and Medical Leave Act does not deprive it of the broad 
protection provided to political speech under the UAW Constitution and the Ethical 
Practices Codes.  Pollard’s claim in this regard is analogous to that of the appellant in 
Lewis v. Local Union 167, UAW, 6 PRB 403, (1992).  In that case, the appellant 
objected to cartoons distributed in the plant which he claimed were designed to 
pressure him into retiring.  He argued that the cartoons were an attack on older workers 
and thus amounted to age discrimination.  We held that appellant’s subjective 
interpretation of the intent of the cartoons did not deprive them of the protections 
afforded to speech under the Constitution.  The opinion states: 

 
“Presumably, a cartoon could constitute a vilification which would remove 
it from the ambit of free speech provision of the Ethical Practices Codes, 
but the depiction of Mr. Lewis as the comic strip character Bullwinkle 
cutting a deal with a President appearing as a squirrel, scarcely arises to 
such a level of excoriation.  Neither does the ‘subtle suggestion’, if that is 
what it was, that Mr. Lewis retire constitute a vilification of Mr. Lewis.  
Although he states he considers it age discrimination, that is simply Mr. 
Lewis’ subjective reaction.  The suggestion that Mr. Lewis retire is 
protected by the free speech provisions of the Constitution.”27  

Similarly in this case, Franks’ criticism of FMLA abusers is protected speech.  One 
member’s personal interpretation cannot be grounds for abridging protections designed 
to foster debate on issues of importance to Union members.   
 

The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 
 

                                                 
27 6 PRB 403, at 406. 


